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Submitted 1o assigned judge [0 sefffemen! judge

in e Moller of
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPCSITION
DANIEL E. MARSHALL AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar # No. 151328 STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of tha Skate Bar of Calfomia (| PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent)

A. Parties’ Acknowledgmentls;
December 5, 1950
(date)

(2) The paorties agree to be bound by the factual slipulafions confcined herein even if conclusons of law o
dispusition are rejeciad or chonged by the Supreme Cou.

(3) Al investigations of proceedings listed by case number In the capfion of this sfipuiation are entirely
resolved by this diputation, and are deermed consolidated. Dismissed chargels)/count(s) ate listed under
“Dignissal.” The sipulation and order conslst of ___10_ pages.

{1} Respondent Iz & member of the §late Bar ot Colilomis, udmitted

(4) A siclement of octs ¢r omlssions acknowledged by Respondent os cousa ol causes for discipline Is
included urder “Facts.”

(5) Conciusions of law, drawn from and speclifically refening to the facts are alse included under “Conciusions
of Low.”

(6) No mure than 30 days prior lo the fiting of thils stipulation, Respendent has been advised In wiifing of any
pending investigation/procesding not resaived by this sfipulation, excepl tar criminal Investigations,

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code 5§6086.10 &
61407, (Check one oplion only):
@ cosls added lo membernhip fee for calendar yeer lollowing effactive dale of discipline
K cosls o be paid in equal ameounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
2003 and 2006
{nardiship, special clrcumstances o other good calwse per Iule 284, Rules of Procedure)
0O cos's welved in port as gal forth under “Parlial Waiver of Costs"
O cosls enfirely waived

Note: All Information required by this form and any additional informstion which cannot be pravided in the space provided, shall be sat forth in the
text component of this stipolation under specilic headings, i “Fachy,' "Dismizsals,” *“Concludons of Law.”
(Stipuiation ferm agproved by 38C Exsculive Commites 10/1450M TD‘I.'JFI’_ P.G2
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B Agg"‘ravating Circumstances 'deﬁniﬁon, see Standards for AﬂornenyGtions for Professional Misconduct,
slandard 1.2(b).} Facts supporting aggravaling circumstances are required.

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

{a) O Stale Bar Court case # of prior case

(b} O date prior discipline effective

{c) O Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violations:

(d) O degree of prior discipline

(e) O it Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

(2) O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other viclations of the Stale Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct. '

(3) O  Tust Violation:  Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent'refused or was unabie to
account o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

{4) O Hom: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of
justice.

(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

(6) O tack of Cooperafion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims of hisher
' misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of :wrong-
doing or demonstrales a pattern of misconduct.

(8) B No aggravatling circumstances are invelved.

Additional aggravating circumsiances:
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C. Mitigating Circumstances {se‘:ndard 1.2(e).} Facts supporting miii‘g circumstances are required.

1} ®W No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice. swxaesay
witRgpessER K xisask ek wid s S oA Sk S EHBUEX

2) B ‘No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed sponfanecus candor and cooperation to the victims of
hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) O Remorse: Respondent promplly took objective steps spontaneously demonstiating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which sieps were designed to timely alone for any consequences of his/
her misconduct,

(5) 0O Resfitufion: Respondent paid § on in restitulion
o without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil of criminal proceed-
ings. .

(6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessweiy delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. .

(7} 0O Good Faith: Respondent acled in good faith.

(8) O Emotional/Physical Difficuities: At the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficulies or physical disabilities which expert tesfimony wouid
esfablish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuliies or disabilifies were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or subsiunce abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulfies or disabilities. '

{9) 0O Family Problems: Af the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme ditficuliies in hisfher
personal life which were other than emctional or physical in nature.

(10) O Severe Financial Siress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial siress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher control and
which were direclly responsible for the misconduct,

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character Is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full exient of hisfher misconduct.

{12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13} O No miligating circumstances are invoived.

Additional miligating circumstances:

(Stipulation form opproved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/00) Stayed Suspension




D. Disch!ine

1. ‘Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of One (1) year

{1 L and unitil Respondent shows proof salisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(il), Standards for Allcrmney Sanctlions for Professional Misconduct

0O ii. and uniii Respondent pays restitlution to
[payee(s)) {or the Client Securily Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of

» Plus 10% per annum accruing from .
and provides proof thereot o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

0 iii. and unlil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed. ,
2. Probation.
Respondent shail be pluced on probation for a period of _Two (2) years ’ | '

which shall commence upon the effective date of the Suprerne Court order herein. {See rule 953,
Californio Rules of Courl.)

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

¢y

2

(3

(4)

(5)

*

During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the Siate Bar Act
and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office
of the State Bar and to the Probation Unit, il changes of information, including current office
address and telephone numbaer, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by
section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Respondent shall submil written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, Aprit
10, July 10, and Cclaber 10 of the petiod ot probation, Undet penally of petjury, respondent
shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. if the first
report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be submitled on the next quarter date,
and cover the exlended period.

In addition fo all quorterty repetts, a final teport, containing the same intormation, is due no
earlier than twenty (20) days before the Icst day of the period of probation and no later than
the last day of probation.

Respondent shall be assigned a probation monilor. Respondent shall prompily review the, terms
and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and scheduie of

compliance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish fo the monitor such reports
das may be requested, in addifion 1o the quarlerly repoits required fo be submitted to the Proba-
lion Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tricl Counsel and any
probafion monitor assigned under these conditions which are directed fo Respondent
petsonally or in wilfing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with ihe
probation conditions.

{Stipulction form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/00) Stayed Suspension
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(7)

KX within one (1) ve! the eftective date of the discipline nn. respondent shall provide 1o the
’ Probation Unit satiW®ilory proof of attendance at a sessio the Elhics School. and passage of
the test given at the end of that session.

a No Eihics School recommended.,

0  Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal
matter and shall so deciare under penclly of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo
be filed with the Probalion Unit. ‘

(8) @ The following conditions are aitached herefo and incorporated:
] Substance Abuse Conditions O  Law Office Management Conditions
0 Medical Conditions ® Financial Conditions
{9) @ Other conditions negofiated by the parfies:
Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent shall provide to the Probation Unit satisfactory proof of
attendance at a session of the Client Trust Account School,
and passage of the test given at the end of that session.
]
@  Mullistate Professional Responsibllity Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination [“MPRE")., administeted by the Nalional Conference of
Bar Examiners, 1o the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year, Failure fo pass
the MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing unfit passage. But see rule 951(b), California
Rules of Court, and rule 321(a}(1) & (c}, Rules of Procedure,
O No MFPRE recommended,
(Stipulation form approved by $BC Executive Commitee 10/16/00) Stayed Suspension
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In the Matter of . Cadse Number(s):
DANIEL E. MARSHALL 02-0-11864
No. 151328
A Member of the Staie Bar

Financial Conditions

a. I Respondent shall pay restitution to [bayee(s)] (or the
Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount{s) of . Plus
10% interest per annum acemnding from . and

provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel,
O no later than

of
Q  on the payment schedule set forth on the altachment under “Financial Conditions,

Resfitution.”

b. XX 1. if respondent possesses client funds ot any fime during the period covered by a recuired quartery
report, respondent shall file with each required report a cerlificete from respondent andfor a
certified public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Probation Unit, certifying
that: o ' o o

a. respondent has maintained a bank account In a bank autherized to do business in the State
of Califomic, ot a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such account s
designated us a “Trust Account” or “Clients” Funds Account™;

" b, respondent has kept and mainicined the fallowing:
i. o witten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:

1. the name of such client; '
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behaif of such client:
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of
such client; and, o
4. the curent balance for such client, ‘ co
. awitten joumal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account, )
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the cument bakince in such account,
ii. ol bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account: and,
iv. each menthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (i), and (i), above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly fotal balances reflected in (i), (i), and (i), above, the
reasons for the differences,

¢. fespondent has maintained a witten joumal of securities or other properties held for clients
. that specifies: ‘ ‘ S
i. each item of securily and property held; o
ii. the person on whose behalf the security or properly is heid:
i, the date of recelpt of the securily or propeny;
iv. the date of distibution of the security or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or properdy was distibuted,

2. If respondent does not possess any client funds, property of securities during the entire period
covered. by a repor, respondent must so state under penalty of perjury in the report filed with
the Priobation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file

the accountant's cerlificaie described above.

3. The requirements of this condifion are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sicnal Conduct.

c. Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipiine herein, respondent shall supply to the Proba-
fion Unit sofisfaciory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Tust Accounting
School, within the same period of fime, and passage of the test given ot the end of that sesson.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Commiié'lae 10!1 4/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS NCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Daniel E. Marshali o
CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-11864
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he/she is culpable of violations of
the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

Facts:

1. In September 2001, Melissa Hintz (“Hintz™) hired Respondent on a contingency basis
to represent her in a personal injury matter.

2. On October 16, 2001, Respondent executed a medical lien in favor of David L. Liska,
D.C. (“Liska™), a medical provider who was treating Hintz. Liska’s total bill for services
rendered to Hintz came to $1,555.00.

3. In December 2001, Respondent settled Hintz’s matter for $3,500.00.

4. On January 3, 2002, the Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club issued a
settlement check in the amount of $3,500.00, payable to “Law Office of Daneil [sic] Marshall in
Care of Client Trust Account” (the “settlement check™).

5. On January 22, 2002, Respondent deposited the settlement check into his client trust
account (“CTA”).

6. On January 22, 2002, Respondent withdrew $875.00 in fees for the Hintz matter from

his CTA. On January 24, 2002, Respondent paid Hintz $1,070.00 out of his CTA, representing

7 .
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Hintz’s share of the settlement proceeds. The remaining $1,555.00 of Hintz’s settlement funds
were retained by Respondent on behalf of Liska.

7. On January 22 and January 28, 2002, Respondent transferred $250.00 and $1,300.00,
respectively, of Hintz’s settlement funds from the CTA to his general account, leaving only
$5.00 of Hintz’s remaining settlement funds in his CTA.

8. Respondent did not maintain a written ledger for Hintz, on whose behalf he held
funds.

9. After Hintz’s matter settled, Respondent and Liska became involved in a dispute over ==
Liska’s bill for services rendered to Hintz. Respondent sought to obtain a reduction of Liska’s
bill, but Liska insisted on being paid the full amount of his bill. In May 2002, Respondent and
Liska resolved their dispute and Respondent paid Liska the full amount of his bill.

Legal conclusions:

10. By not maintaining at least $1,555.00 received on behalf of Hintz in his CTA,
Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a trust account, in wilful violation of rule 4-100(A)
of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

11. By placing $1,550.00 of Hintz’s settlement funds in his general account, Respondent
commingled client funds with his personal funds, in wilful violation of rule 4-100(A) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct.

12. By not maintaining a written ledger for Hintz, as he was required to do pursuant to
the Standards adopted pursuant to rule 4-100(C) of the Rules of Professional Conduct,

Respondent failed to maintain, and to preserve for five years from final appropriate disposition,

Page #
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complete records of all client funds, securities or other properties coming into Respondent’s
possession, in wilful violation of rule 4-100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was November 20, 2003,

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Page #
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u ."\ print haome
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b~ @ /O % Michael E. Wine
Date [ | hama ]
/LZ-/QD (7j§ L”\\k Margaret P. Warre
Date prnt nome

ORDER

Finding the sﬂpulaﬂon to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of countslchmges if any, is GRANTED withovut
pre]udlce and:

ﬁ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
o the Supreme Court.

3 The stipuloted facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth beiow,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unjess: 1) a motion fo withdraw o
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days atter service of this order, is granted:; of 2) inis
court modifles or turther modiifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.j The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days atier file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of

Court.) ‘

Date ~~Judge of the Siate Bar Count

(stipuiction form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/22/07) 10
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on December 23, 2003, [ deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL
SUSPENSION, filed December 23, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E, WINE
3218 E. HOLT AVE., #100
WEST COVINA CA 91791

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARGARET P. WARREN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

December 23, 2003, /&)

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




